Municipal Setting Designation
Application Instructions

Pre-Application Meeting: While a pre-application meeting is not mandatory, it is strongly encouraged to
discuss the specific details of the site. Please note: the City of Houston will not support a Municipal Settings
Designation (MSD) application unless a Professional Geologist (P.G.) or Professional Engineer (P.E.) has
certified that the groundwater plume is stable or decreasing, fully delineated, and the source has been removed.
This statement should be supported with historical groundwater monitoring data showing the plume as stable or
declining, and fully delineated.

Please contact Mark A. Wooten Jr. at (832) 394-9003, mark.wooten@houstontx.gov to schedule a pre-
application meeting. Meetings will be held at 1002 Washington, Houston, TX 77002

Application Form: For the application to be complete please submit the following:

1) Two (2) hard copies of the application (the well logs are not necessary for the hard copies but
should be included in the electronic copy). Please separate the application appendices with
divider sheets that are tabbed.

2) An electronic portable digital file (pdf) of the application including all supporting material

3) An electronic Excel file with mailing addresses for water well owners and property owners.
(Templates can be found on the MSD website, www.houstonmsd.org)

The MSD application process is governed by Chapter 47, Article XIII of the City of Houston’s Code of
Ordinances (ordinance number 2007-959, and amended by ordinance number 2010-556). Failure to use this
application form may result in denial of the application.

Please note, the City ordinance requires the Professional Engineer (P.E.) or Professional Geologist (P.G.) who
signed the application, or someone that is familiar with the application, and the applicant or their legal
representative (attorney) to be present at public meeting and public hearing. Failure of the required parties in
attendance at the public meeting and public hearing will result in having to schedule a new meeting or hearing.

The application should be clear, complete, concise, correct, contain only relevant information and be organized
to facilitate analysis. Supporting documentation should be submitted as a separate appendix to the application,
as noted (Label “Appendix__ ") for each numbered item.

Submittal: Submit the application form and all supporting information, along with an application fee of
$3,400.00 (payable to City of Houston) to the address below. The applicant must also pay the cost of producing
and mailing notices, (approximately $6.50 per certified mail and $1.50 per first-class mail), and any applicable
venue costs (costs vary by location). Mailings are done through the U.S. Post Office's Click2Mail system. At
the time of the mail outs, staff will require a credit card number to pay for processing and mailing the notices.

Mark A. Wooten Jr.

City of Houston MSD Program
1002 Washington, 3" Floor
Houston, Texas 77002

City of Houston 1 Houston Public Works
Rev. Date: 01/31/19 Houston Water Division
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CITY OF HOUSTON

HOUSTON PUBLIC WORKS
HOUSTON WATER DIVISION

Application for Approval of Municipal Setting Designation

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant’s Name:___Tuffli Company Inc.

Rev. Date: 01/31/19

individual  [X]Private Entity [JPublic Entity [JNon-Profit Entity [JOther
Address: 1685 & 1695 South Street Houston Texas 77009
(Street) (City) (State) (Zip)
Phone No.: 310-326-2530 Fax No.:
Email:  drc@tuffli.com
Contact Information
Name of Contact; _Don Carruth
Title: __ President
Address: _ 2245 W. 190th Street Torrance CA 90504
(Street) (City) (State) (Zip)
Phone No.: _310-326-2530 Fax No.:
Email: __drc@tuffli.com
Application Preparation
Application Prepared by: Steve Lewis
Company: Braun Intertec Corporation
Address: 10075 Windfern Road Houston Texas 77064
(Street) (City) (State) (Zip)
Phone No.: 713-865-6035 Fax No.:
Email: __ Stlewis@braunintertec.com
City of Houston 2 Houston Public Works

Houston Water Division
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SITE INFORMATION
Site HCAD No(s): 0400150000010, 0400150000001

Site Name: South Street 4.2376-arce Parcel

Site Size: 4.2376-acres

Site Address: 1685 & 1695 South Street Houston Texas 77009
(Street) (City) (State) (Zip)

(List all owners — additional sheet is attached, if needed)

Oowner: Tuffli Company Inc.

Owner Address: 2245 W. 190th Street Torrance CA 90504

(Street) (City) (State) (Zip)

Name of Contact: Don Carruth

Title: President

Organization: Tuffli Company Inc.

Phone No.: _ 310-326-2530 Fax No.:
Email: __drc@tuffli.com

Owner:

Owner Address:

(Street) (City) (State) (Zip)

Name of Contact:

Title:

Organization:

Phone No.: Fax No.:

Email:

Owner:

Owner Address:

(Street) (City) (State) (Zip)

Name of Contact:

Title:

Organization:

Phone No.: Fax No.:

Email:

City of Houston 3 Houston Public Works
Rev. Date: 01/31/19 Houston Water Division
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Owner:

Owner Address:

Name of Contact:
Title:

(Street)

(City)

(State) (Zip)

Organization:

Phone No.:

Email:

Fax No.:

Owner:

Owner Address:

Name of Contact:
Title:

(Street)

(City)

(State) (Zip)

Organization:

Phone No.:

Email:

Fax No.:

Owner:

Owner Address:

Name of Contact:
Title:

(Street)

(City)

(State) (Zip)

Organization:

Phone No.:

Email:

Fax No.:

Owner:

Owner Address:

Name of Contact:
Title:

(Street)

(City)

(State) (Zip)

Organization:

Phone No.:

Email:

Fax No.:

City of Houston
Rev. Date: 01/31/19

Houston Public Works
Houston Water Division



ITEM COH Use

Executive Summary

1. Provide a legal description of the boundaries of the designated property, including metes
and bounds, and a copy of the deed for the property. A professional surveyor currently
registered with the Texas Board of Professional Surveying must certify that all property
descriptions with metes and bounds are accurate.

Label “Appendix A"

2. A description of the current use and, to the extent known, the anticipated use(s) of the
designated property and properties within 500 feet of the boundary of the designated
property.

Label “Appendix B”

3. A site map showing.

a. The location of the designated property.

b. The topography of the designated property as indicated on publicly available
sources, which must note the watershed including the nearest surface water body
and whether the designated property is located in a floodplain or floodway, as
those terms are defined in Chapter 19 of the Code of Ordinances.

c. The detected area of groundwater contamination.

d. The location of all soil sampling locations and all groundwater monitoring wells.

e. Groundwater gradients, to the extent known, and direction of groundwater flow.

f. The ingestion protective concentration level exceedence zone for each
contaminant of concern, to the extent known.

g. Depth to groundwater for each affected zone.

Label “Appendix C”

4. Provide for each contaminant of concern within the designated groundwater:

a. A description of the ingestion protective concentration level exceedence zone and
the non-ingestion protective concentration level exceedence zone, including a
specification of the horizontal area and the minimum and maximum depth below
ground surface.

b. The level of contamination, the ingestion protective concentration level, and the
non-ingestion protective concentration level, all expressed as mg/L units.

c. Its basic geochemical properties (e.g., whether the contaminant of concern
migrates with groundwater, floats or is soluble in water).

Label “Appendix D"

5. A table displaying the following information for each contaminant of concern, to the extent
known:

a. The maximum concentration level for soil and groundwater, the ingestion protective
concentration level, and the non-ingestion protective concentration level, all
expressed as mg/kg for soils and mg/L for groundwater.

b. The critical protective concentration level without the municipal setting designation,
highlighting any exceedences.

Label “Appendix E”
City of Houston 5 Houston Public Works

Rev. Date: 01/31/19

Houston Water Division




ITEM

COH Use Only

o

If the plume extends beyond the limits of property owners listed in this application, list the

owners of the additional property beneath which the plume(s) extend(s), and a summary of
interactions with those property owners about the plume(s) and this MSD application.
Please Note: You are not required under this item to notify affected property owners, only
to provide a summary of who affected property owners are, and if there have been any
communications. "No contact” can be an acceptable answer.

Label “Appendix F”

7. A statement as to whether the source of the plume has been removed, the plume of
contamination is stable (i.e. no change) or contracting, and the plume is delineated, with
the basis for that statement. Please include historical sampling data.

Label “Appendix G”

8. A statement as to whether contamination on and off the designated property without a
Municipal Setting Designation will exceed a residential assessment level as defined in the
Texas Risk Reduction Program or analogous residential level set by EPA, if known, and the

basis for that statement.

Label “Appendix H”

9. A statement as to whether contamination on and off the designated property with a
Municipal Setting Designation will exceed a residential assessment level as defined in the
Texas Risk Reduction Program or analogous residential level set by EPA, if known, and the

basis for that statement.

Label “Appendix I”

10. Identification of the points of origin of the contamination, to the extent known. Please list
the Potentially Responsible Party (PRP), if unknown, state unknown. (applications

without the PRP listed will be deemed incomplete)

Label “Appendix J”

11. Environmental regulatory actions, litigation, and plume identification.

a. A description of any environmental regulatory actions that have been taken within
the past five years in connection with the designated property, to the extent known.

b. A description of any litigation that has taken place within the past five years in
connection with the designated property, to the extent known.

c. A statement as to whether there are any other remediation activities by the
applicant, or any other party or agency, which are not listed in the application.

d. A statement as to which contamination plume and groundwater zone the applicant

is including in the MSD.

Label “Appendix K”

12. A listing of all existing state or EPA registrations, permits, and identification numbers that

applies to the designated property.

Label “Appendix L”

City of Houston
Rev. Date: 01/31/19

6 Houston Public Works
Houston Water Division




ITEM

COH Use Only

13.

Provide evidence that the designated property is currently or has previously been under the
oversight of the TCEQ or the United States Environmental Protection Agency, as required
by the Texas Health & Safety Code § 361.8065(c)(2)(A), and a description of the status of
the designated property in the program (the program application number is sufficient
evidence). Also, include the state or federal cleanup project manager's name.

Label “Appendix M”

14.

A summary of any environmental site assessment reports filed with TCEQ regarding any
site investigations or response actions that are planned, ongoing or completed related to
the designated property.

Label “Appendix N”

15.

A statement as to whether any public drinking water supply system exists that satisfies the
requirements of Chapter 341 of the Texas Health and Safety Code and that supplies or is
capable of supplying drinking water to the designated property and property within one-half
mile of the designated property and the identity of each supply system.

Label “Appendix O”

16.

The name and address of each owner or operator of a water well registered or permitted by
the state or the Houston-Galveston Subsidence District that is located within five miles of
the boundary of the designated property, along with a map showing the location of each
well and, to the extent known, a notation of whether each well is used for potable water.
Well logs must be included in the electronic copy of the application, but should not be
included in the hard copies. (An accompanying electronic excel file with mailing information
should be included with your application.)

Label “Appendix P”

17.

The name and address of each retail public utility, as defined in section 13.002 of the
Texas Water Code that owns or operates a groundwater supply well within five miles of the
boundary of the designated property.

Label “Appendix Q"

18.

A listing of each municipality, other than the city of Houston, with a corporate limit within
one-half mile of the boundary of the designated property.

Label “Appendix R”

19.

A listing of each municipality, other than the city of Houston, that owns or operates a
groundwater supply well within five miles of the boundary of the designated property.

Label “Appendix S”

20.

A listing of owners of real property within 2,500 ft. of the boundary of the designated
property as indicated by the most recent appraisal district records. Please Note: This
requirement may include real property outside the City of Houston. Be sure to include ALL
properties in the 2,500 ft. boundary. (An accompanying electronic excel file with mailing
information should be included with your application.)

Label “Appendix T"

City of Houston 7 Houston Public Works

Rev. Date: 01/31/19
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ITEM COH Use Only

21. Form U-2012-01 signed and sealed by a licensed professional engineer or licensed
professional geoscientist authorized to practice in the State of Texas with expertise in
environmental remediation. (Form U-2012-01 can be found at www.houstonmsd.org under
the "Forms" section on the homepage.)

Signing and sealing Form U-2012-01 certifies:

a. The contaminants of concern from sources on the designated property or migrating
from or through the designated property more likely than not [do exceed] OR [do
not exceed] a non-ingestion protective concentration level on property beyond the
boundaries of the designated property. (select the appropriate statement)

b. All requirements of Section 47-762 of the Houston Code of Ordinances have been
met, including demonstration that the groundwater contamination plume has been
fully delineated and is stable or contracting in size

Label “Appendix U”

22. If the licensed professional engineer or licensed professional geoscientist determines that
contaminants of concern from sources on the designated property are migrating from or
through the designated property more likely than not do exceed a non-ingestion protective
concentration level on property beyond the boundary of the designated property, then the
applicant must:

a. Specify the name and address of the owner of each property.

b. Send a copy of the application to the owner of the property with the notice of the
public meeting.

c. Provide documentation that the designated property has been included in a state
or federal program that requires that the entire non-ingestion protective
concentration level exceedence zone be addressed to the satisfaction of the
agency administering the program, along with documentation of the estimated time
period in which it is to be addressed. An example of such a program is the Texas
Voluntary Cleanup Program (section 361.501 of the Texas Health and Safety
Code, as may be amended from time to time).

d. Provide documentation upon completion of the state or federal program showing
that the non-ingestion protective concentration level exceedences have been
addressed to the satisfaction of the agency administering the program.

Label “Appendix V"

23. Form W-2012-01 certified/signed by the applicant and any authorized representatives of
the applicant(s) listed in the application. (Form W-2012-01 is attached to the end of this
application and can also be found at www.houstonmsd.org under the "Forms" section on
the homepage.)

Label “Appendix W"

24. Form X-2012-01 signed by the property owner or authorized agent (if an authorized agent,
you must provide the legal authorization instrument). (Form W-2012-01 is attached to the
end of this application and can also be found at www.houstonmsd.org under the "Forms"
section on the homepage.

Label “Appendix X"

25. A CD (or other devise) containing the pdf file of the application, Excel spreadsheet of water
well owners and property owners for mailing notices, and the pdf file of the well log report.

Label “Appendix Y”

City of Houston 8 Houston Public Works
Rev. Date: 01/31/19 Houston Water Division
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e |fouston
: ‘ City of Houston
Municipal Setting Designations (MSD) — Sampling Requirements after MSD
\ Approval Executive Order 1-72 (EO 1-72)

t Acknowledgement Form

T H, Com;@n y Inc (“MSD Applicant™) has filed or is filing an application for a

City of Houston Municipal Setting Designation (MSD). The MSD Applicant acknowledges and
understands that such MSD application, whether previously filed or being filed at this time, was
not approvegi prior to June 5, 2023, and is therefore subject to City of Houston Executive Order
1-72 (“EO 1-72"’) - “MUNICIPAL SETTING DESIGNATIONS - Sampling Requirements

after MSD Approval”, effective as of June 5, 2023 (copy attached).

In accordance with the Code of Ordinance of the City of Houston, Texas, Article XIII
- (“Municipal Setting Designations), Sec. 47-762d)(24) and EO 1-72, the MSD Applicant
acknowledges and agrees to abide by the requirements established in EO 1-72 as set forth

below:

1. On and after June 5, 2023 (the effective date of EO 1-72), an MSD Applicant whose
MSD application is approved (“Approved MSD Applicant™) is subject to the
following additional requirements:

a. An Approved MSD Applicant shall continue to conduct sampling in accordance
with a TCEQ, EPA, or comparable remediation program that is effective at the
time an MSD application is approved by the City.

2. An Approved MSD Applicant shall notify the City within 30 days after receiving notice
that the sampling required by a TCEQ or EPA or comparable remediation program is
discontinued or terminated within the first four years after the date of approval of an

MSD.



3. If sampling is discontinued, as identified above, an Approved MSD Applicant will

thereafter be subject to the sampling requirements set forth below:

Form MSD-1

a. If the site of the approved MSD is not subject to any continuing sampling

requirements under a TCEQ, EPA, or comparable remediation program, then
an Approved MSD Applicant shall conduct and report to the City and TCEQ
the results of sampling for COCs identified during the MSD application process
on the following schedule:

_.1. Four years after the date of MSD approval by the TCEQ, and

ii. Seven years after the date of MSD approval by the TCEQ.

. An Approved MSD Applicant shall comply with any additional response

action(s) required by TCEQ, EPA, or a comparable remediation program that
is based on or arises because of the sampling conducted pursuant to

subparagraph 3.a. above.

06/26/2023



.
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Fill out all information below and submit this form with your application packet.

ACKNOWLEDGED, AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED

MSD APPLICANT

Application Number

2L Lt b0/

Signature Date
SN
Print Name

Y. 7
{M"Lli( é’mlmlm}: L Iac

Company Name

A0-32(- 2530 dre Q/‘l“][n -(om

Phone Number Email Address

For more information about the MSD program please visit
https://www.houstonpermittingcenter.org/infrastructure-development-services/msds-and-
brownfields#agency-links-1421

Questions about the MSD Program should be referred to:
E-Mail: brownfields@houstontx.qov or 832.394.9003

Form MSD-1 06/26/2023



Municipal Setting Designation Application
Tuffli Company, Inc.
Torrance, CA

HOUSTON PUBLIC WORKS

CITY OF HOUSTON HOUSTON WATER DIVISION

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The 4.2376-acre Designated Property for which this Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) application has
been submitted consists of one contiguous property comprised of two adjacent parcels. The 4.2376-acre
Designated Property is located at 1685 and 1695 South Street in Houston, Harris County, Texas (Site)
and is owned by Tuffli Company, Inc. (Tuffli) who is the MSD applicant and represented by Mr. Don
Carruth. The Designated Property is located along the tidal portion of White Oak Bayou and is bordered
by vacant properties and White Oak Bayou to the west, a railroad and parking lot to the south, vacant
properties and Harrington Street to the east, and commercial properties and South Street to the north.
The property is enrolled in the Texas Commission of Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Voluntary Cleanup
Program (VCP) and has been assigned VCP No. 3267 and regulated entity number RN101462182.

The Designated Property has a long history of commercial/industrial use beginning in 1890 but has been
vacant land since the mid-1980s. The eastern 2.3-acre parcel, addressed at 1685 South Street, was
acquired by Tuffli from Southern Pacific Railroad in 1998. The western 1.9-acre parcel, addressed at
1695 South Street, was previously owned by Skypark Corporation and was acquired by Tuffli in 2022.

A Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the Site was conducted by Associated Environmental
Consultants, Inc. (AEC) in October 1995 to determine the presence of recognized environmental
conditions (RECs) from present and/or historical activities. The Phase | ESA identified several RECs for
which AEC conducted a subsequent Phase Il ESA investigation to determine potential impacts. During
the Phase Il ESA, three soil borings and one monitoring well were installed, and concentrations of total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene were identified in soil. AEC submitted
an Affected Property Assessment Report (APAR) for the Site to the TCEQ in 2002 under VCP No. 1348.
The APAR was rejected due to the lack of delineation of the chemicals of concern (COCs).

An additional Phase | ESA was conducted by Arcadis for the Site in 2007. A Phase Il ESA was then
initiated by Malcom Pirnie which consisted of six permanent monitoring wells, two temporary
monitoring wells, and four soil borings. Concentrations of metals, TPH, and volatile organic compounds
(VOCs) were identified in soil and groundwater at concentrations exceeding residential assessment
levels (RALS).

Braun Intertec Corporation conducted a Phase Il ESA of the western 1.9-acre parcel in 2019, which
included the installation of five monitoring wells and nine soil borings. Additional delineation soil
borings, three temporary monitoring wells, and a permanent monitoring well were installed at the Site
between 2019 and 2022 to further assess and delineate subsurface impacts. Arsenic was identified in
groundwater at concentrations exceeding the groundwater ingestion protective concentration level
(PCL). In addition, VOCs, semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), metals, and TPH were identified in

City of Houston 1 Houston Public Works
Rev. Date: 01/31/19 Houston Water Division



Municipal Setting Designation Application
Tuffli Company, Inc.
Torrance, CA

soil at concentrations exceeding RALs. Braun Intertec has conducted seven groundwater monitoring
events at the Site since 2019.

TGE performed a limited Phase Il ESA for the eastern 2.3-acre parcel in 2022, in which 11 temporary
monitoring wells were installed at the Site. Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for metals,
VOCs, SVOCs, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), pesticides, herbicides, and TPH. Metals were identified
in soil at concentrations exceeding RALs.

An APAR for VCP No. 3267 was prepared by Braun Intertec and submitted to the TCEQ in May 2023. The
APAR detailed the results of property assessment activities conducted at the Site.

Arsenic has been identified in groundwater underlying the property at concentrations exceeding the
Texas Risk Reduction Program (TRRP) residential groundwater ingestion (°*YGWing) PCL. The arsenic
groundwater plume has been delineated and appears to be stable. There have been no activities at the
Site that would contribute to additional releases of Site COCs since the mid-1980s. Based on the
analytical results, no COCs have been detected in groundwater at the Designated Property at
concentrations exceeding the non-ingestion PCLs.

Concentrations of TPH, VOCs (benzene, 1,1-dichlorethane, ethylbenzene, naphthalene, toluene, and
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene), SVOCs (benzo(b)fluoranthene, benzo(a)pyrene, fluorene, naphthalene,
dibenz(a,h)anthracene, and 2-methylnaphthalene), and metals (arsenic, barium, cadmium, lead, and
selenium) have been identified in soil underlying the property at concentrations exceeding their
respective TRRP residential soil-to-groundwater ingestion (°"Soiling) PCLs. Based on the analytical
results, several of these COCs have been detected in soil at the Designated Property at concentrations
exceeding the non-ingestion PCLs. A Response Action Plan (RAP) will be submitted to the TCEQ detailing
the activities planned to address soil containing COCs at concentrations exceeding the non-ingestion
PCLs.

Shallow groundwater at the Designated Property, as observed in the monitoring wells, ranges from 13 to
32 feet below ground surface (bgs). The shallow groundwater flow direction is predominantly to the
west-southwest toward White Oak Bayou.

The City of Houston provides drinking water to the Designated Property and all surrounding properties
within a 0.5-mile. The City of Houston is the only municipality with jurisdictional bounds within 0.5-mile
of the Designated Property.

A Banks Environmental Data (Banks) Water Well search identified 839 records for water supply wells
and 86 records for retail public utility (RPU) wells withing 5 miles of the Designated Property. Of the 86
records for RPU wells, 8 entities, including the City of Houston, Rice University, and the City of West
University Place, are listed as having operational, or non-drinking water, active public water supply
system (PWS) wells within the 5-mile radius.

City of Houston 2 Houston Public Works
Rev. Date: 01/31/19 Houston Water Division



Appendix A

MUNICIPAL SETTING DESIGNATION APPLICATION

1685 & 1695 SOUTH STREET
HOUSTON, TEXAS

LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS AND DEEDS

The Designated Property for which this MSD application has been prepared consists of 4.2376 (as
surveyed) contiguous acres of land associated with two adjoining parcels addressed at 1685 (2.324
acres) and 1695 (1.9113 acres) South Street in Houston, Harris County, Texas (Site). Tuffli owns the
Designated Property, is the MSD applicant, and is represented by Mr. Don Carruth, President
(Applicant). The Site is located approximately 650 feet south of the intersection of South Street and
Hogan Street. The Site is bordered to the west by vacant properties and White Oak Bayou, to the south
by a railroad and parking lot, to the east by vacant properties and Harrington Street, and to the north by
commercial properties and South Street. Legal descriptions of the two parcels on the Designated
Property, as listed in the Harris County Appraisal District (HCAD) database, are as follows:

e 2.324-acre parcel: TR R1 ABST 1 J AUSTIN — this is the 1685 South Street parcel
(HCAD Account No. 0400150000010)

e 1.9113-acre parcel: TR 1A ABST 1 J AUSTIN - this is the 1695 South Street parcel
(HCAD Account No. 0400150000001)

Copies of the property deeds and a sealed survey, including metes and bounds, for these parcels are
provided in Appendix A. The location, topography, and layout of the Site are depicted on Figures 1
through 3 in Appendix C.



TO: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
INSURANCE COMPANY TDC REALTY, LLC, A TEXAS LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

This is to certify that this map or plat and the survey on which it is based were made and
in accordance with the “2021 Minimum Standard Detail Requirements for Land Title
Surveys,” jointly established and adopted by ALTA and NSPS, and includes items 1, 2,
3, 4, 6(a)b), 7(@)(b1)(c), 8, 9, 10(a), 13, 14,16, 17,18, 19, and 20 of Table A thereof. The
field work was completed on 07-11-2022.
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GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL BEARINGS SHOWN ARE BASED ON
RECORD DEED.
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2. A PORTION OF THE SUBJECT SITE IS
LOCATED WITHIN THE 100 YEAR SPECIAL
FLOOD HAZARD AREA ACCORDING TO THE
. MOST RECENT OFFICIAL INSURANCE RATE
< MAP, DATED JUNE 18, 2007 MAP
#48201C0690N, ZONES X, X SHADED, AE,
AND AE FLOODWAY.
PROMULGATED BY THE ADMINISTRATOR
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
| URBAN DEVELOPMENT OF THE UNITED
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FLOOD PLAIN OR FLOOD HAZARD ZONES, ARE
> 3 AN ESTIMATE BASED ON DATA PROVIDED BY
4 THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY'S
'{5\’ FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM AND SHOULD NOT
3+ BE INTERPRETED AS A STUDY OR DETERMIN—
ATION OF THE FLOODING PROPENSITIES OF
THIS PROPERTY.
' 3. FUTURE REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE IS SUB-
\ Y JECT TO CITY OF HOUSTON ORDINANCE
A £ NO. 85-1878, DATED OCTOBER 23, 1985
g %08k a BY THE CITY OF HOUSTON, A CERTIFIED
ca\\eg U get™ ol / COPY OF WHICH WAS FILED AUGUST 1, 1991,
1085 ' cor®) UNDER COUNTY CLERK FILE NO. N—253886,
ng’ra 9 (SUPERSEDED BY CITY OF HOUSTON ORD—
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| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT
CORRECTLY REPRESENTS THE ACTUAL
CONDITIONS FOUND ON THE GROUND
AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY AND ALL
IMPROVEMENTS LIE WHOLLY WITHIN THE
PROPERTY LINES, EXCEPT AS SHOWN.

THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICE SUBSTANTIALLY
CONFORMS TO THE CURRENT TEXAS SOCIETY
OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR CATEGORY 1A, CONDITION
2 SURVEY.

GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL BEARINGS SHOWN ARE BASED ON
RECORD DEED.

2. A PORTION OF THE SUBJECT SITE IS
LOCATED WITHIN THE 100 YEAR SPECIAL
FLOOD HAZARD AREA ACCORDING TO THE
MOST RECENT OFFICIAL INSURANCE RATE
MAP, DATED JUNE 18, 2007 MAP
#48201CO690N, ZONES X, X SHADED, AE,
AND AE FLOODWAY.

PROMULGATED BY THE ADMINISTRATOR
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT OF THE UNITED
STATES. ANY REFERENCE TO THE 100 YEAR
FLOOD PLAIN OR FLOOD HAZARD ZONES, ARE
AN ESTIMATE BASED ON DATA PROVIDED BY
THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY'S
FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM AND SHOULD NOT
BE INTERPRETED AS A STUDY OR DETERMIN—
ATION OF THE FLOODING PROPENSITIES OF
THIS PROPERTY.

3. FUTURE REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE IS SUB—
JECT TO CITY OF HOUSTON ORDINANCE
NO. 85-1878, DATED OCTOBER 23, 1985
BY THE CITY OF HOUSTON, A CERTIFIED
COPY OF WHICH WAS FILED AUGUST 1, 1991,
UNDER COUNTY CLERK FILE NO. N—253886,
(SUPERSEDED BY CITY OF HOUSTON ORD-—
INANCE NO. 1999-262), ADOPTED BY THE
CITY OF HOUSTON RELATING TO RULES, AND
REGULATIONS, PROCEDURES AND DESIGN
STANDARDS FOR DEVELOPING AND PLATTING
AND PROVIDING FOR ESTABLISHING BUILDING
SETBACK LINES.

4, FOR ADDITIONAL BUILDING RESTRICTION,
SEE RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS.

5. SEE SEPARATE LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR
ADDITIONAL NARRATIVE.

6. SURVEY PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF
A CURRENT TITLE COMMITMENT.

FLOODWAY

PREJEAN & COMPANY, INC. 9324 WESTVIEW DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77055

surveying / mapping 713-467-MAPS

BOUNDARY EXHIBIT

0.1030 ACRE OUT OF THE

JOHN AUSTIN SURVEY, A-1

HOUSTON, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

05-04-2021 17=20’ JOB NO. 256-6-2
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OFFICE OF TENESHIA HUDSPETH
COUNTY CLERK, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

Re: Cash Register Receipt(s)

Dear Sir or Madam,

For your records, enclosed herein you will find Cash Register Receipt(s) for instruments filed in the Real
Property Records of Harris County, Texas and will be shown as part of our database approximately 5 to
10 days after the date of filing. You may access our database at www.cclerk.hctx.net.

The instrument(s) will be mailed under separate cover to the address indicated on the document(s).

If we can be of further assistance to you, please do not hesitate to call us at any time.

Sincerely,

(Mrs.) TENESHIA HUDSPETH

%MW it

Victoria Fay Chambgéfs
Director, Real Propeity

Enclosure(s)

P. 0. BOX 1525 @ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77251-1525 @ (713) 274-8680

www.cclerk.hctx.net
Form No. C-02-05(Rev. 12/17/2020)



NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: |IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON,
YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING
INFORMATION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN
REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS:
YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER’S LICENSE NUMBER.

Effective Date:

Grantors:

Grantors’ Mailing Address:

Grantee:

Grantee's Mailing Address:

Consideration:

WARRANTY DEED

ﬁougm be 1Y , 2022

SkyPark One Corporation, Inc., a Nevada Corporation

2245 West 190" Street
Torrance, California 90504

Tuffli Company, Inc., a California company

2245 West 190" Street
Torrance, California 90504

$10 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt
of which is acknowledged.

Property (including improvements and

appurtenant easements, if any):

Reservations from Conveyance:

Exceptions to Conveyance
and Warranty:

Approximately 1.9113 Acres of Land in the John Austin
Survey, A-1, Harris County, Texas being described on
Exhibit A, together with: (i) all buildings, improvements and
fixtures; (ii) all rights, privileges, and appurtenances
pertaining to the Property, including Grantor's right, title,
and interest in any minerals, utilities, personal or
appurtenant easements, adjacent streets, alleys, strips,
gores, and rights-of-way.

None

Subject to those easements, conditions, rights-of-way,
restrictions, reservations and matters of record which are
applicable to the Property but excluding liens and
conveyances of the surface estate, but only to the extent
that same are applicable to and enforceable against the
Property, as well as taxes for the current year which
Grantee assumes and agrees to pay.

Grantor, for the consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells and conveys to Grantee the Property,
together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any wise belonging, to
have and hold unto Grantee and Grantee's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or

et



assigns forever. Grantor hereby binds Grantor and Grantor's heirs, executors, administrators,
and successors and assigns to warrant and forever defend all and singular the Property to
Grantee and Grantee's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns against every
person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the
Reservations from Conveyance and Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty.

THE PROPERTY IS CONVEYED "AS IS, WHERE IS" WITH ALL FAULTS.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.

SkyPark One Corporation, Inc., a Nevada \DP
Corporation o

C——Pon Carruth, Président

EXHIBIT LIST:

Exhibit A ~--eeeeeeeamaeee Property Description
THE STATE OF §
COUNTY OF §

his instrument was acknowledged befow the day of — / .

2022 by Don Carrufh, President of SkyPark One@orporation, Inc.

Notary PUbW of Texas

Return to: J.M. Little Attorney at Law, P.C. \//
5718 Westheimer Road Suite #1840

Houston, Texas 77057

EOEEA




CKNOWLEDG
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MENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189
e e e e e e Sl e e e e D S B S

SOEREER

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
County of (/05 4’::;(/3{ )
On /VW‘”’ ber /?/ Cids before me, J;M’MM Icéfnu, /{/afary Puble

Date Here Insetrt Name énd Title of the Officer

D/a'\ (arN{H

personally appeared
Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(g) whose name(sf @are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that di€/she/they executed the same in
Kis/her/their authorized capacity(iggj, and that by Rigfher/their signaturefsy on the instrument the person(s],
or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph

{ L .
6 SR J%lgmHﬁg;gggo X is true and correct.
o <) NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA D i
&J 'g 9/ LS ANGELES COUNTY Ao WITNESS my hand and official seal.
1 My Comm Exfiires Nov 15 2025'|,L

- Signature // C/A

Signature of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document ”
Title or Type of Document: Wﬂrwn’()’ e
Document Date: _Mévember [Y, W Number of Pages: g

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claime byﬁzgner(s)

Signer’s Name: Dan Laira Signer’'s Name:

¥ Corporate Officer — Title(s): Prestdnf [ Corporate Officer — Title(s):

d Partner — [ Limited [ General U Partner — [ Limited [ General

(] Individual 1 Attorney in Fact 1 Individual [] Attorney in Fact

O Trustee O Guardian or Conservator [ Trustee {1 Guardian or Conservator
J Other: (] Other:

Signer Is Representing: J/z’y'pﬁré (2paratien, Toc Signer Is Representing:

A A A R R R A N R A A A A e N e e i N N N R e R
©2015 National Notary Association * www.NationalNotary.org + 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827)  ltem #5907




EXHIBIT A

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
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METES & BOUNDS DESCRIPTION
1.9113 ACRES OF LAND OUT OF
JOHN AUSTIN SURVEY, A-1
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

All that certain 1.9113 acres of land out of the John Austin Survey, A-1, Houston, Harris County Texas and being _

all that certain called 1.9113 acre tract of land described in a deed dated 12-15-2000 from The Hogan Group to
Skypark One Group filed in the Official Public Records of Real Property of Harris County Texas in Clerk’s File
No.V-121449 and being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at a found 5/8” iron rod marking the most easterly corner of said called 1.9913 acre tract and being on
the southeast right-of-way line of Myrtle Street (width varies);

THENCE S 47° 00" 55" E — 454.15’, to a found 5/8" iron rod for corner;
THENCE N 86° 51’ 50" W — 500.35’, with the south line of said 1.9113 acre tract to a found 3/8” iron rod for corner;

THENCE N 32° 26’ 47" W - 71.20', with the west line of said called 1.9113 acre tract to a found 3/8” iron rod for
corner;

THENCE N 42° 46’ 41" E — 302.70’, with the southeast right-of-way line of said Myrtle Street to the POINT OF
BEGINNING and containing 1.9113 acres (83,256 square feet) of land, more or less.

Compiled from survey by:
Prejean & Company, Inc.
Surveying and Mapping

Job N0.256-6_1.9113 Ac.
Date: 09-07-2022

RECORDER'S MEMORANDUM:
At the time of recordation, this instrument was
found to be inadequale for the best pholographic
reproduction haeauso of lllegibllity, carbon or
phato copy, discolored paper, ele, All blockouts,
additions and changes were present at the lime
the Instrument was filed and recorded.



FILED FOR RECORD

8:00:00 AM

Tuesday, November 22, 2022

Y

COUNTY CLERK, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

ANY PROVISION HEREIN WHICH RESTRICTS THE SALE RENTAL, OR USE OF THE DESCRIBED REAL
PROPERTY BECAUSE OF COLOR OR RACE IS INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE UNDER FEDERAL LAW.

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS

| hereby certify that this instrument was FILED in File Number Sequence on the date and at the time

stamped hereon by me; and was duly RECORDED; in the Official Public Records of Real Property of Harris
County Texas

Tuesday, November 22, 2022

Yy w

COUNTY CLERK
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS




CRARTER TITLE COMPANY

Y.
Criginay

5 1-83-7020

T3515<3
1566-86

DEED WITHOUT WARRANW%/% 200790502 1351523 $17.00

STATE OF TEXAS )
) KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF HARRIS )

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, Grantor,
(formerly known as Southern Pacific Transportation Company, a Delaware corporation) for
and in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration,

to it in hand paid by TUFFLI COMPANY, INC., a California corporation, Grantee, to be .-

addressed at 2780 Skypark Drive, Suite 460, Torrance, California 90505-5350, the receipt
of which is hereby acknowledged, has granted, sold and conveyed, and by these presents
does grant, sell and convey, without any warranty, express or implied, (including, without
limitation, any warranty or covenant implied under the provisions of Section 5.023 of the
Texas Property Code, which provisions are hereby expressly waived by Grantee even as
to the return of the purchase price), unto the said Grantee, the strip or tract of land
(hereinafter the "Property") lying in the County of Harris, State of Texas, described in
Exhibit A hereto attached and hereby made a part hereof.

Subject to (i) rights of the public in and to any portion of the Property located
within the limits of public roads, streets or alleys; (i) building lines, restrictions, conditions
and easements of record, if any; (iii) zoning laws or ordinances affecting the Property, if
any; (iv) lawful encroachments, measurements or other facts which a correct survey would
show; (v) rights of others in and to all utility lines and appurtenances located on or over the
Property, if any; (vi) rights of others in connection with underground pipes, wires or
conduits, if any; and (vii) general taxes for the calendar year /998 and thereafter, and the
special taxes assessed and becoming a lien after the date of this deed.

EXCEPTING from this deed and RESERVING unto Grantor, its successors
and assigns, all coal, oil, gas, and the minerals and mineral rights of whatever nature or
description, kind or character, like or unlike, known or unknown, and whether occurring in
solid, liquid, vaporous or other and different forms in, on or under the Property; provided,
however, that no operation of investigating, exploring, prospecting or mining for or storing
or transporting said minerals or any of them, shall be conducted or placed upon the
Property.

G:\LAWADM\ PAR\JML\1566-86 .DWW



GF No.: £8010053
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EXHIBIT "A" 57 103201 3

{
FIELD NOTES for 101,243 square feet or 2.324 acres of land, more |

or less being a portion of the remainder of a called 5.14 acre ’
tract of land described in Deed to the Texas and New Orleans
Railroad Company of 1874 (presently known as the Union Pacific
Railroad Company), recorded in Volume 58, Page 286, of the
Harris County Deed Records (H.C. D.R.), in the John Austin
Survey, Abstract Number 1, Harris County, Texas, being more .
particularly described as follows: (Bearings referenced to a
called 1.9113 acre tract, Tract 2, described in deed to the
Hogan Group, Inc. Recorded under Harris County Clerk’s File
(H.C.C.F.) Number P778051, Official Public Records of Real
Property.);

BEGINNING at a 5/8-inch iron rod found for the most northerly
corner of said Hogan tract, on the southerly right-of-way of
Myrtle Street (width varies, unimproved), and the northwest
corner of the herein described tract;

Thence North 45 deg. 15 min. 05 sec. East, 183.61 feet along the
southerly line of said Myrtle Street to a 1/2-inch iron pipe
found for the most northerly corner of said 5.14 acres tract and
the northwest corner of a called 2.31 acre tract described in
deed to Sidney McClendon, III, recorded under H.C.C.F. Number
E999537, for the northeast corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE South 44 deg. 54 min. 34 sec. East, 374.49 feet (call
South 45 deg. East, 375.00 feet) along the line common to said
5.14 acre and 2.31 acre tracts to a 3/4-inch iron rod found for
an angle point;

THENCE South 39 deg. 56 min. 12 sec. East, (call South 40 deg.
East) 276.79 feet continuing along said common line and the
southerly line of called 1.477 acre tract described in deed to
E. F. Gattis, recorded under H.C.C.F. Number D284846, to a
3/8-inch iron rod set for the southeast corner of the herein
described tract;

THENCE North 84 deg. 25 min. 22 sec. West, departing said common
line and through, the remainder of said 5.14 acre tract, 254.71
feet to a fence post found for the southeast corner of said
1.9113 acre tract, for the southwest corner of the herein
described tract;

THENCE North 44 deg. 36 min. 03 sec. West 454.26 feet along the
northeasterly line of said 1.9113 acre tract to the POINT OF
BEGINNING.










































Appendix D

MUNICIPAL SETTING DESIGNATION APPLICATION

1685 & 1695 SOUTH STREET
HOUSTON, TEXAS

CHEMICALS OF CONCERN WITHIN DESIGNATED GROUNDWATER INGESTION PCL
EXCEEDANCE ZONE

Based on the most recent sampling data, groundwater ingestion PCLEZs exist for the following COCs in
the designated groundwater:

e Arsenic

Groundwater analytical data is provided in Appendix E, Table 6. Groundwater analytical data is
presented as a comparison of the concentrations of each COC to their respective ingestion and non-
ingestion (MSD-adjusted) PCLs.

Arsenic

Groundwater Ingestion PCL: 0.01 milligrams per liter (mg/L)
Non-Ingestion PCL (MSD-Adjusted)/ A"GWnh.v PCL: Not Established
Maximum arsenic concentration: 0.804 mg/L (MW-10; 6/14/2023)
Density: 5.727 grams per cubic centimeter (g/cm?®)

Based on the groundwater monitoring data, the groundwater ingestion PCLEZ for arsenic is estimated to
contain an area of approximately 0.31 acre. Mobility of arsenic in groundwater is dependent on a
number of factors including but not limited to arsenic species (arsenate vs. arsenite), groundwater pH,
and oxidation-reduction potential (ORP). Arsenite is generally the more mobile species under typical
environmental conditions; though, both arsenite and arsenate typically become more mobile as pH
increases. This is due to surface charges that become increasingly negative in minerals such as iron
oxides, which repels both arsenite and arsenate as it becomes increasingly negatively charged in high pH
solution. Arsenic mobility can be further enhanced by reducing environments which promote the
formation of the more mobile arsenite, as well as less positively charged forms of iron and other metals
that may form arsenic complexes.

Mobile, dissolved arsenic can typically be expected to migrate with groundwater flow; however, as
dissolved arsenic migrates to areas of more neutral pH and less reducing conditions (higher ORP values)
it can be removed from the dissolved phase through precipitation and formation of various metal
complexes and/or be converted to the less mobile form arsenate.



Appendix E

1685 & 1695 SOUTH STREET

HOUSTON, TEXAS

CHEMICALS OF CONCERN

MUNICIPAL SETTING DESIGNATION APPLICATION

Soil analytical data for COCs identified at the Designated Property are provided in Tables 1 through 5.

For locations of all soil samples, refer to Figure 3A and Figure 3B in Appendix C.

Soil analytical data were compared to Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Texas Risk

Reduction Program (TRRP) Tier 1 residential Protective Concentration Levels (PCLs). As defined by TRRP,
surface soil (0-15 feet bgs) residential assessment levels (RALs) are the lower of the soil-to-groundwater
ingestion (®"Soiling) and total soil combined ("Soilcomp) PCLS, and the greater of that PCL and the Texas-
Specific Background Concentration (TSBC, for determination of soil metals RALs only). Subsurface soil

(>15 feet bgs) RALs are the lower of the ©VSoilin and soil-to-air inhalation (*"Soilinn.v) PCLs. TRRP-defined
RALs were used to determine ingestion and non-ingestion PCLs for surface and subsurface soil.

Soil COCs exceeding the residential ®VSoiling PCL are listed in the following table:

Soil Analytical Data

TmSOiIComb AirSOillnh-v
Depth WSoilin Surface Soil Subsurface Soil | Max
SENBL (ff.) coc (Ingestion IgDCL) N(on-lngestion (Non-lngestion Conc.
PCL) PCL)

MW-5R-W1 | 14-15 TPH Cs-Css NA 13,900 59,200 89,100
TSB-8 29-29.5 Selenium 2.3 310 -- 3.90B
MW-7 0-2 Lead 3.0 500 -- 2,370
SB-10 7-8 Cadmium 1.5 52 -- 20.5
TSB-5 1-2 Barium 440 8,100 -- 13,800
MW-8 5-6 Arsenic 5.0 24 -- 322

SB-15A-S2 10 Benzene 0.026 120 270 0.2171]

SB-4 8-10 1,1-Dichlorethane 18 11,000 37,000 38.0

SB-4 8-10 Ethylbenzene 7.6 6,400 29,000 23.3
SB-15A- S2 10 Naphthalene 31 220 270 16,800

SB-4 8-10 Toluene 8.2 5,900 63,000 43.3

SB-15A- S2 10 1,2,4- 33 1,600 4,000 37.0

Trimethylbenzene
MW-02 0-5 Benzo(b) 440 42 9,000 43.7
fluoranthene

MW-02 0-5 Benzo(a) pyrene 7.6 4.1 64 42.5

SB-10 7-8 Fluorene 300 2,300 -- 300

MW-02 0-5 Dibenz(a,h) 15 4.0 2,900 7.73

anthracene




Appendix E

TOtSOiIComb AirSOiIInh-v
Depth “WSQiling (Surface Soil | (Subsurface Soil Max
(e (ft.) coc (Ingestion PCL) | Non-Ingestion | Non-Ingestion Conc.
PCL) PCL)
SB-10 7-8 Naphthalene 31 220 270 205
SB-10 7-8 2-Methyl 17 250 -- 191.5

naphthalene

Bold PCL values indicate the ingestion PCL.

Bold/Shaded PCL values indicate the non-ingestion PCLs for surface (0-15 feet) or subsurface soil (>15 feet).

Bold/Shaded Max Concentration values indicate the analyte was detected at concentrations exceeding the
non-ingestion PCL.

All values presented in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

Groundwater elevation and analytical data for COCs identified at the Designated Property are provided
in Tables 6 and 7. Locations of monitoring wells are depicted on Figure 3A in Appendix C.

Groundwater analytical data were compared to TCEQ TRRP Tier 1 residential PCLs for purposes of critical
PCL development. For the applicable COCs, ingestion PCLs for groundwater are represented by
residential groundwater ingestion (*GWi,ng) PCLs. As the issuance of an MSD would restrict the use of

Site groundwater for use as a potable water source, the TCEQ TRRP Tier 1 residential groundwater-to-air
inhalation (*"GWinn.v) PCLs represent the non-ingestion (MSD-adjusted) PCLs.

Groundwater COCs exceeding the residential ingestion PCL are listed in the following table:

Groundwater Analytical Data

GWGWIng AirGWInh-V : :
et (Ingestion PCL) (Non-Ingestion PCL) ST CorenEl e
Arsenic 0.01 -- 0.804

Bold PCL values indicate the ingestion PCL, which is the cPCL for groundwater without an MSD.

All values presented in milligrams per liter (mg/L).

There are no non-ingestion groundwater PCL exceedances at the Designated Property.




TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS - METALS

4.2376-Acre South Street Parcel
1685 and 1695 South Street
Houston, Texas

RCRA Metals® (mg/kg)
Sample ID* Date Collected
Arsenic Barium Cadmium Chromium Lead Mercury Selenium Silver
Sampled By AEC
SB-06 (5-6") 23.0 52.9 0.22 4.70 30.4 0.036 <1.88 0.21
SB-06 (7-8") <1.33 61.8 0.13 6.52 5.90 <0.005 <1.88 <0.15
SB-07 (4-6") 7.30 399 2.45 1.23 60.7 <0.005 <1.88 0.25
SB-07 (10-11") 3.96 30.9 0.13 8.72 8.93 <0.005 <1.88 <0.15
SB-8 (5-6") 20.5 39.5 0.16 4.80 61.0 <0.005 <1.88 <0.15
7/19/2002
SB-8 (8-10") 40.1 22.1 <0.10 8.62 16.1 <0.005 <1.88 <0.15
SB-09 (14" 17.6 134 1.08 23.7 1,370 <0.005 <1.88 0.96
SB-09 (34-36") <1.33 15.4 0.11 5.08 3.66 0.036 <1.88 <0.15
SB-10 (7-8") 52.7 66.3 20.5 6.38 1,050 0.028 <1.88 0.18
SB-10 (19-21") <1.33 235 <0.10 4.24 7.15 0.036 <1.88 <0.15
Sampled By Arcadis
SB-01 (0-5") 6.40 5,800 0.341 26.7 115 0.1174 <0.117 0.164
SB-01 (10-12" 11/9/2007 1.03 264 <0.112 5.94 4.88 <0.0112 <0.112 <0.112
SB-01 (30-32") 0.913 194 <0.114 5.91 7.90 <0.0114 <0.114 <0.114
TMW-01 (0-5") 11/8/2007 24.4 9,060 0.037 10.2 206 0.1136 0.17J 0.375

Braun Intertec (Project No. B2211351) Page 1 of 8



TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS - METALS

4.2376-Acre South Street Parcel
1685 and 1695 South Street
Houston, Texas

RCRA Metals® (mg/kg)
Sample ID* Date Collected
Arsenic Barium Cadmium Chromium Lead Mercury Selenium Silver
TMW-01 (8-10") 451 3,990 D <0.10 10.7 194 0.01J 0.2091 <0.10
11/8/2007
TMW-01 (32-34") 2.69 761 <0.111 10.4 5.78 0.0111J <0.111 <0.111
MW-1 (0-5") 12.4 4,470D 0.235 4.58 62.9 0.0715 0.122] 0.133)
11/8/2007
MW-1 (10-12") 0.688 1,390 D <0.108 5.45 9.40 0.01081 0.172] <0.0108
MW-4 (0-5") 145 2,330 <0.105 4.00 108 0.0419 <0.105 <0.105
MW-4 (10-12") 11/8/2007 1.39 23.2 <0.114 5.29 5.62 0.0114) <0.114 <0.114
MW-4 (30-32") 1.10 31.9 <0.116 10.5 4.47 <0.0116 <0.116 <0.116
MW-5 (0-5") 2.74 4,130D 0.19 6.98 56.0 0.03171 <0.106 <0.106
MW-5 (4-6") 11/8/2007 12.6 687 0.863 11.6 204 0.2551 0.912 0.451
MW-5 (32-34") 7.96 47.4 <0.11 11.9 7.97 0.011J <0.11 <0.11
MW-6 (0-5%) 1.73 721 0.125 6.74 27.6 0.02271 0.125] <0.114
MW-6 (18-20") 11/8/2007 2.50 275 <0.119 9.55 7.00 0.0119J <0.119 <0.119
MW-6 (28-30") 3.14 318 0.128 7.79 12.8 0.0107J <0.107 <0.107
Sampled By Braun Intertec
SB-11 (0-2%) 70.7 NA <0.0763 NA 271
Not Analyzed
SB-11 (9-107) 8/19/2019 18.4 Not Analyzed 27.1
SB-12 (0-2") 28.7 NA <0.0734 NA 178 Not Analyzed

Braun Intertec (Project No. B2211351) Page 2 of 8



TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS - METALS

4.2376-Acre South Street Parcel
1685 and 1695 South Street
Houston, Texas

RCRA Metals® (mg/kg)
Sample ID* Date Collected
Arsenic Barium Cadmium Chromium Lead Mercury Selenium Silver
SB-12 (9-10") 8/19/2019 2.361 Not Analyzed 10.7 Not Analyzed
SB-14 (0-2") 134 NA <0.0746 NA 99.5
Not Analyzed
SB-14 (10-11") 14.7 Not Analyzed 155
8/21/2019
SB-15 (19-20") 11.4 NA 0.806 NA 327 Not Analyzed
SB-16 (5-6") 10.3 Not Analyzed 152 Not Analyzed
SB-17 (0-2") 9.47 408
Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
SB-17 (9-107) 6.08 438
8/21/2019
SB-18 (0-2") 3.04 Not Analyzed 56.8 Not Analyzed
SB-19 (19-20") 2.06) Not Analyzed 8.46 Not Analyzed
SB-20 (2-4") NA Not Analyzed 18.6 Not Analyzed
NA 74.0
SB-21 (0-2") Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
NA 68.3
12/18/2019
SB-22 (0-2") 47.1 597
Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
SB-22 (9-107) 0.709 4.16
SB-23 (0-2") 6.40 Not Analyzed NA Not Analyzed

Braun Intertec (Project No. B2211351)

Page 3 of 8



TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS - METALS

4.2376-Acre South Street Parcel
1685 and 1695 South Street
Houston, Texas

RCRA Metals® (mg/kg)
Sample ID* Date Collected
Arsenic Barium Cadmium Chromium Lead Mercury Selenium Silver
SB-24 (0-2") 12/18/2019 7.16 Not Analyzed NA Not Analyzed
SB-28 (0-2") 10.3
SB-28 (3") 51.8
SB-28 (4% 2/10/2021 35.2 Not Analyzed
SB-29 (0-2") 50.4
SB-29 (3") 10.5
TMW-01A (2.5") 154 4,570
6/21/2022 Not Analyzed
TMW-01A (5" 18.5 1.68
MW-5R (14-15) 17.8 NA 0.452] NA 2,060
8/21/2019 Not Analyzed
MW-5R (28-29") 111 Not Analyzed 226
MW-6 (0-2") 4.00 49.2
Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
MW-6 (29-30") NA 7.43
8/19/2019
MW-7 (0-2") 22.2 2,370
Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
MW-7 (33-34") 1.02) 7.38

Braun Intertec (Project No. B2211351) Page 4 of 8



TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS - METALS

4.2376-Acre South Street Parcel
1685 and 1695 South Street
Houston, Texas

RCRA Metals® (mg/kg)
Sample ID* Date Collected
Arsenic Barium Cadmium Chromium Lead Mercury Selenium Silver
MW-8 (5-6) 8/20/2019 322 Not Analyzed 1,210 Not Analyzed
MW-9 (33-34") 8/20/2019 84.8 Not Analyzed 426 Not Analyzed
0.7151) Not Analyzed 12.3 Not Analyzed
MW-10 (0-2") 12/18/2019
3.75 Not Analyzed
Sampled By TGE
TSB-1 (3-4") 3/16/2022 4.17 1,170 <0.0592 245 14.1 0.02611 <0.96 <0.16
TSB-1 (27-27.5") 0.9681 144 <0.0529 115 23.2 <0.0202 <0.859 <0.143
3/17/2022
TSB-1 (34-35") 1.101J 110 0.17001 23.3 4.84 <0.0194 <0.986 <0.164
TSB-2 (2-3") 3/18/2022 3.66 105 <0.0578 27.4 9.54 <0.0221 <0.937 <0.156
TSB-2 (16-17") 3/23/2022 0.629) 55.1 0.05801 13.8 4.35 <0.021 <0.891 <0.148
TSB-2 (32-33") 3/23/2022 5.44 47.2 0.09381 16.7 8.89 <0.0213 <0.906 <0.151
TSB-3 (2.5-3.5") 3/14/2022 <0.636 23.8 <0.0578 3.92 104 <0.0221 <0.938 <0.156
TSB-3 (14-15") 1.6101J 235 0.06601 13.3 5.44 <0.0209 <0.887 <0.147
3/16/2022
TSB-3 (33.5-34.5") 5.98 39.4 0.15301J 26.4 8.95 <0.024 <0.911 <0.151
TSB-4 (1-2") 3/14/2022 1.500 33.7 <0.0575 4.19 13.6 <0.022 <0.933 <0.155
TSB-4 (23-24") 5.36 170 <0.0575 31.3 14.3 <0.022 <0.933 <0.155
3/16/2022
TSB-4 (34-35") 5.68 46.9 0.1930J 17.2 7.98 <0.0227 <0.962 <0.16
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS - METALS

4.2376-Acre South Street Parcel
1685 and 1695 South Street
Houston, Texas

Notes:

samples collected in July 2002 by Associated Environmental Consultants, Inc. and analyzed by Mercury Environmental Services, Inc. in Stafford, Texas. Samples collected November 2007
by Malcolm Pirnie and analyzed by Xenco Laboratories in Houston, Texas. Samples collected in 2019-2022 by Braun Intertec and analyzed by Pace Analytical in Mount Juliet,
Tennessee and Eurofins in Houston, Texas and samples collected by TGE in 2022 and analyzed by Pace Analytical in Mount Juliet, Tennessee.

Resource Conservation Recovery Act (RCRA) 8 metals analyzed by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 6010 or 7471A (mercury).

*Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Texas Risk Reduction Program (TRRP) Tier 1 residential soil-to-groundwater ingestion (GWSOiImg) protective concentration level
(PCL) for a 0.5-acre source area.

*TCEQ TRRP Tier 1 residential total-soil-combined ("Soilcyms) PCL for a 0.5-acre source area.

®TCEQ TRRP Texas-Specific Soil Background Concentrations (TSBC).

®TCEQ TRRP Tier 1 residential air-soil-inhalation (A"Soilmh_v) for a 0.5-acre source area.

(NA) The associated analyte was not analyzed.

(9) The identification of the analyte is acceptable; the reported value is an estimate.

(B) The same analyte is found in the associated blank.

(01) The analyte failed the method required serial dilution test and/or subsequent post-spike criteria. These failures indicate matrix interference.

(V) The sample concentration is too high to evaluate accurate spike recoveries.

(-) The PCL is Not Established.

Bold regulatory value indicates the residential assessment level (RAL). The RAL is the lower of the GWSoilIng PCL and ™'Soilcy,, PCL and greater of that PCL and the TSBC.

Bold sample data indicates the associated analyte was detected at a concentration exceeding the residential PCL. GWSoilIng PCL will not apply due to MSD application. ™'Soilgym, Will be the

RAL.

Highlighted sample data indicates the associated analyte was detected at a concentration exceeding the TRRP Tier 1 residential "'S0ilcoms, PCL.

Italicized sample data indicates sample duplicate data.

All results reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

Braun Intertec (Project No. B2211351)

Page 8 of 8









SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS - TPH

TABLE 2

4.2376-Acre South Street Parcel
1685 and 1695 South Street

Sample Depth

Houston, Texas

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons® (mg/kg)

Sample ID'  Date Collected (feet)
€€ CG'CIZ c12'c28 CZB'CBS CG'C35
25-26 <388 4,420 1,810 6,230
MW-9
8/20/2019 33-34 <18.3T8 13178 39.3JT8 170 T8
MW-8 39-40 <18.2T8 <18.2T8 <18.2 T8 <18.2T8
SB-16 8/21/2019 19-20 <18.3T8 168 T8 23478 40278
Sampled by TGE
TSB-1 27-27.5 <22.8 <22.8 <22.8 <22.8
3/17/2022
TSB-1 34-35 <30.2 <30.2 <30.2 <30.2
TSB-2 3/23/2022 16-17 <22.2 <22.2 <22.2 <22.2
TSB-2 3/23/2022 32-33 <24.5 <24.5 <24.5 <24.5
TSB-3 33.5-345 <30.7 <30.7 <30.7 <30.7
TSB-4 23-24 <27.3 <27.3 <27.3 <27.3
3/16/2022
TSB-4 34-35 <18.9 <18.9 <18.9 <18.9
TSB-4 (DUP) 34-35 <24.9 <24.9 <24.9 <24.9
TSB-5 3/23/2022 30-31 <24.2 <24.2 <24.2 <24.2
TSB-6 3/24/2022 29-30 <26.5 <26.5 <26.5 <26.5
30-31 <29.4 <29.4 <29.4 <29.4
TSB-7 3/22/2022
32.5-33 <26.6 <26.6 <26.6 <26.6
TSB-8 3/24/2022 29-29.5 <29.5 <29.5 <29.5 <29.5
29-29.5 47.0) 38.9)J <23.1 85.91)
TSB-9
30.5-31 501 56 <27 106
3/18/2022
27-27.5 <25.3 <25.3 <25.3 <25.3
TSB-10
29.5-30 <22.4 <22.4 <22.4 <22.4
33-34 68.7J 72.6) <23.9 141.3)
TSB-11 3/15/2022
34-35 <33.2 <33.2 <33.2 <33.2

Residential GWSoilIng pcL’

Residential "°'Soilc,;, PCL*

Residential *"Soil,, , PCL®

Notes:

1Samples collected by AEC (2002) and analyzed by Mercury Environmental Services, Inc in Deer Park, Texas and Envirodyne

Laboratories, Inc in Houston, Texas. Samples collected by Arcadis (2007) and analyzed by Xenco Laboratories in Houston, Texas.
Samples collected by Braun Intertec ( August 2019 and June 2022) and analyzed by Pace Analytical in Mt. Juliet, Tennessee and

Eurofins in Houston, Texas and collected by TGE (March 2022) and analyzed by Pace Analytical in Mt. Juliet, Tennessee.

*Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) analyzed by Texas Method 1005.

*Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Texas Risk Reduction Program (TRRP) Tier 1 residential soil-to-groundwater ingestion

(GWSoillng) protective concentration level (PCL) for a 0.5-acre source area.

“TCEQ TRRP Tier 1 residential total soil combined (T°tSoi|c°mb) PCL for a 0.5-acre source area.

*TCEQ TRRP Tier 1 residential air-to-soil inhalation (A"Soillnh,v) PCL for a 0.5-acre source area.

®TCEQ TRRP Tier 1 commercial/industrial T‘“Soilcomb PCL for a 0.5-acre source area.
"TCEQ TRRP Tier 1 commercial/industrial
(J) The identification of the analyte is acceptable; the reported value is an estimate.

(T8) Samples received too close to holding time expiration.

Air,

Soiljyn.y PCL for a 0.5-acre source area.

(NA) Not applicable based upon TCEQ TRRP Tier 1 TPH PCL calculator (v 2.0 - 2/2020) for TCEQ Method 1006 data.

Bold sample result indicates the analyte exceeds the calculated Tier 1 residential GWSoi||ng PCL for a 0.5-acre source area.

Bold & Highlighted sample result indicates the analyte was detected at concentrations exceeding the applicable MSD-Adjusted RAL.

All results reported in milligra